Notice of Rulemaking Hearing Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation Division of Remediation

There will be a hearing conducted by the Division of Remediation on behalf of the Solid Waste Disposal Control Board to receive public comments regarding the promulgation of amendment of rules pursuant to T.C.A. Sections 68-212-203 and 68-212-215. The hearing will be conducted in the manner prescribed by the Uniform Administrative Procedures Act, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-5-204 and will take place at the Dogwood Elementary School Library, 705 Tipton Avenue, Knoxville, Tennessee 37920 on March 16, 2006 at 6:00 p.m. EST. Individuals with disabilities who wish to participate should contact the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation to discuss any auxiliary aids or services needed to facilitate such participation. Such contact may be in person, by writing, telephone, or other means and should be made no less than ten (10) days prior to the hearing date to allow time to provide such aid or services. Contact: Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, ADA Coordinator, 7th Floor Annex, 401 Church Street, Nashville, TN 37248, (615)532-0059. Hearing impaired callers may use the Tennessee Relay Service, (1-800-848-0298)

Substance of Proposed Rules

Chapter 1200-1-13 Hazardous Substance Site Remedial Action

Amendments

Rule 1200-1-13-.13 List of Inactive Hazardous Substance Sites is amended by adding the following site to the list, such addition being made in a manner so that the entire list remains in numerical order:

Site Number Site Name

Knox County (47)

47-573

Dixie Barrel & Drum Co. Knoxville, TN

Statutory Authority: T.C.A. § 68-212-206(e) and § 68-212-215(e).

I certify that this is an accurate and complete representation of the intent and scope of rulemaking proposed by the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, Division of Remediation.

Robert L. Powell, Manager

Enforcement Section Division of Remediation

LRESA H. LEWIS Subscribed and sworn to before me this the 3rd day of January, 2006. NOTARY PUBLIC -AT LARGE Notary Public MISON CO. My commission expires on the 22^{nd} day of December, 2007.

The notice of rulemaking set out herein was properly filed in the Department of State on the

_____ of January, 2006.

Church

Riley C. Darnell Secretary of State

00 2006 JAN -4 PM 3: RECEIVEL

By: _